benefitting LMI persons with at least 51% of the beneficiaries qualifying as LMI. 

ACTIVITIES 

Water Improvements Contractor shall replace water lines to prevent frequent maintenance issues and to improve 
water pressure.  Contractor shall install approximately one thousand one hundred fifty linear feet (1,150 l.f.) of eight-
inch (8”) water line, gate valves, boring, hydrants, service reconnections, pavement repair, and all associated 
appurtenances.  Construction shall take place in the following locations: 

STREET FROM TO 
SE 1st Avenue SE 1st Street SE 2nd Street 
SE 2nd Avenue SE 1st Street SE 2nd Street 
SE 4th Avenue SE 1st Street SE 2nd Street 
SE 6th Avenue Hubbard Street SE 2nd Street  

These activities shall benefit six hundred fifteen (615) persons, of which three hundred eighty (380) or sixty-one 
percent (61%) are of low- to moderate-income. 

Engineering 

Contractor shall ensure that the amount of Department funds expended for all eligible project-related engineering 
services, including preliminary and final design plans and specifications, all interim and final inspections, and all